068-082020 1 **RESOLUTION:** Approve 2021-2030 Winnebago County Land and Water Resource 2 **Management Plan with Revisions** 3 4 5 6 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 7 WHEREAS, Section 92.10, Wis. Stats., requires that all counties in the State of Wisconsin develop a Land and 8 Water Resource Management Plan; and 9 WHEREAS, the Land Conservation Committee, through the Land and Water Conservation Department, 10 reviewed and revised the Land and Water Resource Management Plan for 2021-2030 with significant public participation 11 including a Citizen's Advisory Committee, Agency Committee, and Town Chairmen Advisory Committee which identified 12 and prioritized resource concerns that were incorporated into the plan; and 13 WHEREAS, the resulting Plan identifies land and water resource management goals, and objectives and actions 14 for implementation by the Land Conservation Committee and the Land and Water Conservation Department for the next 15 ten (10) years, with a review after five (5) years; and 16 WHEREAS, in addition to the values of program direction and focus on natural resource conservation and 17 protection, the Land and Water Resource Management Plan makes Winnebago County and other municipalities and organizations within Winnebago County eligible to apply for and receive significant pollution abatement funding; and 18 19 WHEREAS, on August 4, 2020, the attached Land and Water Resource Management Plan for 2021-2030 with 20 revisions, which is made a part of this Resolution and incorporated herein by reference, was reviewed and approved by 21 the Wisconsin Land and Water Conservation Board. 22 23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby approves the 2021-2030 Winnebago County Land and Water Resource Management Plan with revisions for 24 25 implementation by the Land Conservation Committee and the Land and Water Conservation Department. 26 27 Respectfully submitted by: LAND CONSERVATION COMMITTEE 28

29 Committee Vote: 11-0

Vote Required for Passage: Majority of Those Present

313233

34 35

36

30

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this _____ day of ______, 2020.

Mark L Harris

Winnebago County Executive

Resolution Number: 068-082020